


Re« nmei :on Approval by the Board of Education of a Memorandum of Understanding between
Oakland Unified School District and Professional Tutors of America, Inc. Brea, CA.
Services to be primarily provided to SES to State and Federal Compliance for the
period of December 19, 2012 through June 13, 2013 utilizing Title | funds under No

Child :ft Behind, section 116(e), in an amount not to exceed $13,057.22 (maximum
reimbursable amount).

Fist ict Funding Resource: Title | in an amount not to exceed $13,057.22

Attact ents Memorandum of Ur rstanding including scope of work

Exhibit A - Individual Services Agreement/Statement of Qualifications
Exhibit B - Insurance Certification
Exhibit C - TB & Fingerprinting Background Check Certification
Exhibit D - Staff Qualifications and Invoicing Forms

www.ousd.k12.ca.us




MEMORAN ~t T UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
OAKLAND UNIFIED! *© JOL DISTRICT (OUSD) and
SES CONTRACTOR
2012-2013

1. Memorandum of Understanding

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to as “MOU”, “Contract” or
“Agreement”) is entered into this December 19, 2012 between the Oakland Unified
School District (hereinafter referred to as “OUSD”) and Professional ™-¢~~< of
Aw=aowioe Ine, (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”) to provide Supplemental
Educational Services (hereinafter referred to as “SES” or “Supplemental Educational
Services”) in the form of tutorial services to designated eligible students under the
following federal guidelines:

No Child Left Behind, Supplemental Educational Services, Title I, Section 1116(e).

It is understood that this Contract does not commit OUSD to pay for Supplemental
Educational Services, unless and until the OUSD SES Department approves the provision
of Supplemental Educational Services to any particular student by CONTRACTOR.

2. Terms of Contract

The term of this Contract shall begin on December 19, 2012, and end on June 13, 2013
(‘6Tem177).

3. Individual Learning Plan

3.1 Before CONTRACTOR begins Supplemental Educational Services to any particular
student, CONTRACTOR shall submit to OUSD an executed Individual Learning Plan
(hereinafter referred to as “ILP”) as specified by the OUSD SES Department for said
OUSD student. CONTRACTOR shail use OUSD ILP. This form shall acknowledge
CONTRACTOR'’S intent to provide all services specified in the student’s ILP.

3.2 This Contract shall include an ILP developed for each OUSD student to whom
CONTRACTOR is to provide Supplemental Educational Services. The CONTRACTOR
will complete, on behalf of OUSD, the ILP for each student the CONTRACTOR serves.
An ILP shall only be issued for OUSD students enrolled with the approval of the OUSD
SES Department and shall outline specific achievement goals as determined by individual
student assessment.

3.3 Any and all changes to an QUSD student’s educational program shall be made solely

on the basis of a revision to the OUSD student’s ILP. At any time during the term of this
Contract, an OUSD student’s parent, CONTRACTOR, or OUSD may request a review of
an OUSD student’s ILP.

Page 1 of 22










The term “qualified” means that a person has met federal and state certification,
licensing, registration, or other comparable requirements (e.g., professional
development, coursework completed, etc.) which apply to the area in which he or
she is providing Supplemental Educational Services, or, in the absence of such
requirements, the state-education-agency-approved or recognized requirements,
and adheres to the standards of professional practice established in federal and
state law or regulation.

The term “license” means a valid non-expired document issued by a licensing
agency within the Department of Consumer Affairs or other state licensing office
authorized to grant licenses and authorizing the bearer of the document to provide
certain professional services or refer to themselves using a specified professional
title. If a license is not available through an appropriate state licensing agency, a
certificate of registration with the appropriate professional organization at the
national or state level which has standards established for the certificate that are
equivalent to a license shall be deemed to be a license as defined in Title 5 of the
California Code of Regulations section 3001(r).

The term “eligible students” means those students identified by OUSD who meet
specific requirements under Title I.

The term “parent” means the natural parent, adoptive parent, parent surrogate,
legal guardian, or any other adult granted educational decision-making rights by
the natural or adoptive parent or a court of competent jurisdiction.

The term “days” means calendar days unless otherwise specified.

The phrase “billable day” means a service day meeting the requirements for
payment under this Contract.

The phrase “billable day of attendance” shall have the meaning set forth in
Section 22 of this Contract.

The phrase “billable hour” means a service hour, which is direct tutor-pupil
instruction time as determined by the ISA.

The phrase “home school” means an OUSD student’s actual school of attendance
identified on the student list or on the registration form.

. The term “incentive” means any up-front monetary or material gifts valued at no
more than $2.00 given to parents or students to encourage them to choose a
specific provider to provide Supplemental Educational Services to their child, and
incentives valued at $50.00 in the aggregate used within a provider’s program to
encourage students to reach certain achievement or attendance levels AFTER they
have begun service.

7. Notices

All notices provided for by this Contract shall be in writing.

| Notces mailed to OUSD shall be
addressed to:

Susana Ramirez, Director of State &
| Federal Compliance

Notices 1 led to CONTRACTOR shall be
addressed to:

Kobert Harraka, CEO

Nalkland Unitied Schont t hetriet (01 (ISTNH
SkS Office

1025 2" Ave., Room 116

Oakland, CA 94606
Susana.ramirez@ousd.k 17 ca.us

Professional 1utors nt America Ine

3350 E. Birch Street, Suite 103
Brea, CA 92821

800-832-2487 x229
Robert@p-~*~ssionaltntors.com

Page 4 of 22




















































icc on Regar ng Deb: . aspension or Ineligibility for Award (34

'sigl 1g this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR certifies that the CONTRACTOR, and
any of its principals and/or subcontractors:

a. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, or declared
ineligible for the award of contracts by any Federal agency, and;

b. Have not, within a three-year period preceding this contract, been convicted of
or had a civil judgment rendered against them for: commission of fraud or a
criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or
performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a
public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or
commission of embezzli nt, thefi, forgery, bribery, falsification or
destruction of records, n  ing false statements, or receiving stolen property;

c. Are not presently indicted for, or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a
government entity (Federal, State or local) with, commission of any of the
offenses enumerated in paragraph b. (above) of this section; and

d. Have not within a three-year period preceding this contract had one or more
public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default.

[Remaind. of page 21 BLANK]

Page 21 of 22






















Prepared by SES Provid
Signature:

Date: (7/?nH1"

Appr

Signe

Date:










Policy Number: PHPK749044 General Liability
TUTORIAL SERVICES
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

ADDITIONAL INSURED—OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS
(WITH OPTIONAL COVERAGE PROVISIONS)

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UN THE FOLLOWING:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
NAME OF PERSON OR ORGANIZATION:

Oakland Unified School District
991 14" Street, Wing A- Room 1
Oakland, Ca 94607

(If no entry appears above, information require to complete this endorsement will be shown in the
Declarations as applicable to this endorsement)

Who is insured (Section II) is amended to included as an insured the person or organization shown in the
schedule, but only to the extent the additional insured is held liable for the Named Insured’s negligent acts
or omissions arising from occurrence directly caused by and while in the course of the Named Insured’s
ongoing operations performed for that additional insured.

Optional Coverage Provisions applicable to the above. The selected option(s) is designated by a mark in
the box on the left of the option.

---- OPTION A.  The insurance provided by the endorsement shall be primary, but only in the event of the Named
Insured’s sole negligence.

-~ OPTION B.  The insurance provided by this endorsement shall be primary and noncontributory, but only in the.
the event of the Named Insured’s sole negligence.

X-OPTION C. The insurance provided by this endorsement is amended to include any person or organization that
the named Insured has agreed and/or is required by contract to name as an additional insured, per
schedule on file with Company.

Additional Premium $_Incl.

timan ] et 31
7/30/2012
Authorized Representative Date
JoAnne Lindsey
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with its permission
Copyright, Insurance Services, Office, Inc. 1998

GLS-210a (4-99)




























12-3061 The hievement Academy, LLC T-1

12-3063 TutorWorks Inc. T-1







